

# 23-659

---

## United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Second Circuit

---

EAST FORK FUNDING LLC,

*Plaintiff–Appellee,*

— v. —

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR GREENPOINT MORTGAGE  
FUNDING TRUST MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-AR6,

*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK BANKERS ASSOCIATION, NEW  
YORK MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BANKERS  
ASSOCIATION, MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, HOUSING  
POLICY COUNCIL, AND INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF  
NEW YORK STATE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Matthew A. Schwartz  
Leonid Traps  
Austin P. Mayron  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004-2498  
Telephone: (212) 558-4000  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>I. FAPA DISRUPTED LONGSTANDING HISTORICAL PRACTICES OF NEW YORK MORTGAGE LAWS</b> .....	<b>7</b>
A. Lenders Have Had the Right to Revoke an Acceleration by a Voluntary Discontinuance for More Than One Hundred Years. ....	7
B. Recent Court Decisions Did Not Change the Law Governing Voluntary Discontinuances. ....	12
C. The Lengthy New York Foreclosure Process Adequately Protects Borrowers and Confirms That Retroactive Application Is Inappropriate.....	14
<b>II. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION WOULD DAMAGE THE NEW YORK MORTGAGE MARKET</b> .....	<b>18</b>
A. Retroactive Application Would Harm Lenders. ....	18
B. Retroactive Application Would Also Harm Future Borrowers. ....	20
<b>III. RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF FAPA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL</b> .....	<b>22</b>
A. Retroactive Application Violates the Federal Contract Clause. ....	22
B. Retroactive Application Violates Due Process. ....	27
C. Retroactive Application Would Cause Unconstitutional Takings. ....	30
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abadin v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 4919464 (2d Dep’t Aug. 2, 2023) .....	10
<i>All. of Am. Insurers v. Chu</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 573 (1991) .....	28
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	31
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates &amp; Supreme Ct. Reps. v. New York</i> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	24
<i>Atl. Tr. Co. v. The Vigilancia</i> , 73 F. 452 (2d Cir. 1896) .....	27
<i>Brothers v. Florence</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 290 (2000) .....	30
<i>City of Buffalo v. J.W. Clement Co.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 241 (1971) .....	31
<i>People ex rel. City of New York v. Nixon</i> , 229 N.Y. 356 (1920) .....	24
<i>Cohn v. Spitzer</i> , 129 N.Y.S. 104 (4th Dep’t 1911) .....	8
<i>Connell v. Hayden</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 383 (2d Dep’t 1981).....	11
<i>Ditech Fin., LLC v. Naidu</i> , 109 N.Y.S.3d 196 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	13
<i>Duval v. Skouras</i> , 44 N.Y.S.2d 107 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1943) .....	8
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patella</i> , 720 N.Y.S.2d 161 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	9, 11

*Fata v. S. A. Healy Co.*,  
289 N.Y. 401 (1943).....23

*Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Mebane*,  
618 N.Y.S.2d 88 (2d Dep’t 1994)..... 11

*Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Engel*,  
37 N.Y.3d 1 (2021)..... *passim*

*In re Gembarovsky*,  
632 N.Y.S.2d 344 (4th Dep’t 1995) ..... 12

*Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein*,  
503 U.S. 181 (1992).....24, 28

*George H. Nutman, Inc. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc.*,  
453 N.Y.S.2d 586 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1982).....8

*Golden v. Ramapo Imp. Corp.*,  
432 N.Y.S.2d 238 (2d Dep’t 1980)..... 10, 24

*Jaquan L. v. Pearl L.*,  
116 N.Y.S.3d 253 (1st Dep’t 2020).....28

*Loeb v. Willis*,  
100 N.Y. 231 (1885)..... 11

*Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford*,  
295 U.S. 555 (1935).....31

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....31

*Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC*,  
786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015) .....21

*Mahon v. Remington*,  
9 N.Y.S.2d 47 (4th Dep’t 1939) ..... 11

*Melendez v. City of New York*,  
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021) .....23

*Melendez v. City of New York*,  
2023 WL 2746183 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2023).....26

*MTGLQ Investors, L.P. v. Gross*,  
2023 WL 2671011 (Sup. Ct. West. Cnty. Mar. 16, 2023).....29

*Murr v. Wisconsin*,  
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....31

*Nestor I LLC v. Moriarty-Gentile*,  
2023 WL 3239954 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. May 2, 2023) .....25

*NMNT Realty Corp. v. Knoxville 2012 Tr.*,  
58 N.Y.S.3d 118 (2d Dep’t 2017).....13

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....31

*People v. Martello*,  
93 N.Y.2d 645 (1999).....29

*Regina Metro. Co. v. N.Y.S. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal*,  
35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020) .....27, 28

*People ex rel. Rice v. Graves*,  
273 N.Y.S. 582 (3d Dep’t 1934).....14

*Sanitation & Recycling Indus., Inc. v. City of New York*,  
107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997) .....25

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. 9 Ave.-31 St. Corp.*,  
286 N.Y.S. 522 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1936).....14

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....25

*U.S. Bank N.A. v. Crockett*,  
61 N.Y.S.3d 193 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2017) .....11

*U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Adhami*,  
2019 WL 486086 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2019) .....5, 9, 10, 13

*W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh*,  
295 U.S. 56 (1935).....26

*Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Burke*,  
943 N.Y.S.2d 540 (2d Dep’t 2012).....8

*Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. Ave. Basin Mgmt., Inc.*,  
181 N.Y.S.3d 318 (2d Dep’t 2022).....11

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

U.S. CONST.

Amend. V .....30

Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3.....27

Art. I, §10, cl. 1 .....22

N.Y. CONST.

Art. I, § 6 .....27

Art. I, § 7 .....31

Foreclosure Abuse Prevention Act ..... *passim*

12 C.F.R.

§ 1024.39.....20

§ 1024.40.....20

§ 1024.41.....15

§ 1024.41(a) .....20

§ 1024.41(c)(3)(i)(D)(1) .....15

§ 1024.41(f)(1)(i) .....15

CPLR

203(h) .....18

204(a) .....17

213(4)(a) .....18

3012(a) .....12

3012-b .....15, 16

3018(b) .....11

3217(a)(1) .....12

3217(e) .....17

3408.....15, 16

3408(m).....17

3408(n).....16

GOL § 17-105(1) .....18

3 NYCRR 419.10.....15

RPAPL

    § 1303.....15

    § 1304.....15

    § 1306.....15

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Order No. 548/10 (Oct. 20, 2010).....16

Administrative Order No. 431/11 (Mar. 2, 2011).....16

Attom Team, *Increased Foreclosure Activity in First Six Months of 2022 Approaches Pre-Covid Levels*, ATTOM (July 14, 2022), <https://www.attomdata.com/news/market-trends/foreclosures/attom-midyear-2022-u-s-foreclosure-market-report/> .....15

Benjamin M. Lawsky, *Report on New York’s Foreclosure Process*, N.Y.S. Dep’t of Fin. Servs. (May 2015) [https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/fore\\_proc\\_report\\_052015.pdf](https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/fore_proc_report_052015.pdf).....15

Colleen Honigsberg et al., *How Does Legal Enforceability Affect Consumer Lending? Evidence from a Natural Experiment*, 60 J.L. & ECON. 673, 700 (2017).....21

Lawrence K. Marks, *2019 Report of the Chief Adminsitrator of the Courts on the Status of Foreclosure Cases* (2019), <https://ww2.nycourts.gov/sites/default/files/document/files/2019-12/ForeclosureAnnualReport2019.pdf> .....9

Piotr Danisewicz & Ilaf Elard, *The Real Effects of Financial Technology: Marketplace Lending and Personal Bankruptcy* (2018).....22

4A Real Estate Financing § 2L.02 (LexisNexis Matthew Bender) .....19
